Government of Punjab Department of Forests & Wildlife Preservation Forest Complex, Sector-68, S.A.S. Nagar, Punjab. (FCA Branch)

No.-FCA/1980/216/2015/PB-79

Dated: 10.12.2015

To

Divisional Forest Officer, Gurdaspur.

Subject:

Diversion of 0.01112 ha of forest land for setting up a new petrol pump on Gurdaspur-Mukeriana road km. 13-14 R/s at village- Guria, Tehsil-Gurdaspur, under Forest Division and Distt. Gurdaspur (By Dy. Manager, Engg. & Purchase, Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited, Jalandhar).

Ref:

Your letter No. 2291 dated 25.08.2015.

After careful examination of the proposal under Sr. No. 11 of General Approvals issued by Govt. of India vide letter No. F.No. 11-9/98-FC dated 13.02.2014 and 7.11.2014, "In-principle" approval is hereby conveyed for diversion of 0.01112 ha of forest land for the above mentioned project subject to the following conditions:

- i) Cost of compensatory Afforestation as per CA scheme be realized from the user agency.
- ii) Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being diverted for non-forestry purpose be realized from the user agency, as per Ministry's directions issued vide letters No. 5-3/2007-FC dated 5th February, 2009 and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India's Order dated 30th October 2002, 28th March, 2008, 24th April, 2008 and 9th May 2008.
- iii) As per the orders of the Government of India vide letter No. 5-2/2010-CAMPA tedda24.06.2011, the Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land and all other CA levies shall be deposited in State specific CAMPA accounts maintained by the Ad-hoc CAMPA in New Delhi in "PUNJAB CAMPA" account No. SB01025224, Corporation Bank (Government of India Undertaking), Block -11, Ground Floor, CGO Complex, Phase-I Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110 003 or "PUNJAB CAMPA" Account No. SB 344902010105429, Union Bank of India, Sunder Nagar, New Delhi and this office may be informed by duly filled in prescribed proforma.
- iv) All the funds received from the user agency under the project, except the funds realized for regeneration/demarcation of safety zone, shall be transferred to Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning Authority (CAMPA) in Saving Account pertaining to the State concerned;

D/In-principle approval of Petrol Pump Cases

- Cost of equivalent non-forest land as per State Govt. Policy may be realized from the V) user agency.
- Final NOC of Country and Town Planning Department for the instant project duly vi) countersigned by DFO be submitted.
- The State Government shall complete settlement of rights, in terms of the Scheduled vii) Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006, if any, on the forest land proposed to be diverted along with documentary evidence stipulated by this Ministry in its letter No. 11-09/1998-FC (pt.) dated

As prescribed by the Ministry in its letter No. 11-09/98-FC 9 (Pt.), dated 28th October, 2014, in case of plantation which were notified as forest, a certificate from the concerned District Collector to the effect that the forest land proposed to be diverted is plantation which was notified as "forest' less than 75 years prior to the 13th day of December 2005 and is located in villages having no recorded population of Scheduled Tribes as per the consus-2001 & census 2011, be issued and submitted to meet requirements of clause (a), read with clause (d) & clause (g) in second para of this Ministry's letter issued vide F. No. 11-9/1998-FC (pt.), dated 3rd August, 2009.

- The following conditions shall also be complied with after according final 2.
 - Legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged; i)
 - The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in ii) the proposal and shall under no circumstances, be transferred to any one without prior approval of the Central/State Government.
 - The User Agency shall ensure, no damage is caused to the wildlife available in iii) the area during or after execution of this project.
 - The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be demarcated on ground at the iv) project cost, by erecting four feet high reinforced cement concrete pillars, each inscribed with its serial number, forward and back bearing and distance from pillar to pillar.
 - The User Agency shall provide firewood preferably alternate fuels to the laborers V) and the staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby forest area.
 - The User Agency shall obtain the Environment Clearance as per the provisions vi) of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986, if required.
 - vii) As recommended by the Geologist and Task Force, the required soil conservation measures should be taken up by the user agency for which fund should be provided as per the current rate of works.
 - Muck disposal should be taken up as per the scheme approved by the Forest viii) Department.
 - ix) No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.
 - The User agency shall submit the annual self-compliance report in respect of x) the above conditions to the State Government.

- maintain alternate habitat/home for the avifauna, whose nesting trees are to be cleared in this project. Bird's nests artificially made out of eco-friendly material shall be used in the area, including forest area and human settlements, adjoining the forest area being diverted for the project.
- xii) Any other condition that the Forest Department, Punjab may stipulate, from time to time, in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests & wildlife.
- xiii) The user agency shall pay the additional amount of NPV as and when increased on the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.
- xiv) The User Agency and concerned Divisional Forest Officer shall ensure compliance to the provisions of all Acts, Rules, Regulations and Guidelines, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project; and
- 3. After receipt of the compliance report on fulfillment of the conditions under para-2 above, the proposal shall be considered for the final approval under Section-2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980. The use of forest land will not be allowed till final approval is accorded and environmental clearance, if any applicable, is obtained.

ਮੁਤਰ ਮੁਤਲ ਅਵਸਰ, ਕਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਤਾਜਾ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤਾ

(Anoop Upadhyay, IFS)
Chief Conservator of Forests (FC) &
Nodal officer (FCA), Punjab.

Copy to:-

The ADGF (FC), Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, Paryavaran Bhawan, New Delhi.

Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (C), Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, Northern Regional Office, Bays No. 24-25, Dakshin Marg Sector-31-A, Chandigarh-160030.

Conservator of Forests Bist Circle, Jalandhar's letter No. 2840 dated 05.11.2015.

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited (A Govt. of India Enterprises), Suchi Pind, G.T. Road, Byepass, Jalandhar-144009 (through DFO, Gurdaspur).

Eunighte

12-12-15 Jonat Division Control

D/In-principle approval of Petrol Pump Cases.

P48 mas 2: 4320-21 Past 18/12/15 1. Post et Ass 328 By Dy. Manager Engg. Ltd. Jalanether of top of forterm siter of the Per top PEB EISER C.A = 14650/-, N.P.Y. ER EISER DEST तिहा? यार व्या कार्य निर्दे -/1968 मेंड ही धरही स्ट्रा ही ग्रम उठेड भगं नगराही मार्ड उर अराप्रगी करी हुँ कार्यमारीका विश्व HT 272) 2. किम ही रवस न्म न्यायम ग्रामान देवेस रे विद्याला कंग्टा ने हे ज्याने रहांग - विषेत् हिहे सिन्दे हिन्दे हिल्हे हिल भाग कर डेमें माह उां भे हिम डे काराप्ती शास्तारी छ। गरामपुर

AGENCY COPY

NEFT / RTGS CHALLLAN for Ad-HOC CAMPA

Date: 05-01-2016

Agency Name.	HINDUSTAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION LIMITED
Application No.	OTHER\$124772015112
State Code.	PB
Address.	Hundustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. Jalandhar ReJulandhar
Amount(in Rs)	21611/-

Amount in Words I wenty-One Theusand Six Hundred and Lieven Rupees- Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details:

Beneficiary Name:	PUNJAB CAMPA
Pay to Account No.	CAMPAPBOTHERS12477201511
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank of India Branch Address: 52, Sunder Nagar New Dolhi, Pin 110003
IFSC Code	UBIN0534498

This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to FAMIN by NEFT/RIGS only

चीगही, जालन्धर

CMPAFED C. Collecting

5 76423465

hip dwww.forestscloarance.na.n/UserAccount/Notl_Challan.aspx7pid -OTHER

Scheduled Tribes and other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition Of Forest Rights Act-2000)

CERTIFICATE

It is certified that the land measuring 0.01112 hectares located on Gurdaspur-Mukerian Road strip forests, proposed to be diverted is plantation which was notified as" Forest" less than very pears prior to the 13th day of December 2005 and located in Village Guria, Tehsil and District Gurdaspur has no recorded population of Scheduled Tribes as per Census-2001 and the Census-2011.

No |991 / LFA dated 11/5/16

Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur.

Sh

world 12/2026

हो ज्यान जुनसम्ब

Wilbert Samson
PFS
Divisional Forest Officer
Ardaspur Forest Division
Gurdaspur

Scanned with CamScanner